
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 29 June 2010 at 6.30pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus A Choudry Daly 
Crane Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Hirani Hossain 
Brown     
Hashmi     
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser GMBU 
Ashok Patel College of North West London 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

     

3 Matters arising  
 

 

     

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

     

5 Report from Henderson Global Investors  
 

 

 Jennifer Ockwell and Kevin Adams from Henderson Global Investors will 
attend for this item. 
 
The report from Henderson Global Investors has been produced 
separately and sent to members only.  For further information contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

     

6 Monitoring Activity for the quarter ended 31 March 2010  
 

7 - 28 

 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 
31st March 2010. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on 
events in the quarter. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Head 
of Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     



 

 

7 Pension Fund accounts 2009/10  
 

29 - 62 

 This report introduces the draft Pension Fund accounts for 2009/10. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Head 
of Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

8 Work Programme for the Sub-Committee  
 

63 - 66 

 The plans outline the planned activities of the Pension Fund Sub 
Committee for the year to February 2011, and the three years to February 
2013. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Head 
of Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

9 CIPFA Pensions Panel - Knowledge and Skills Framework  
 

67 - 72 

 The report details the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework and 
proposes a response to it. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Head 
of Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

10 Urgent action on currency - amendment to Statement of Investment 
Principles  

 

73 - 96 

 This report details the recent urgent reaction to concerns about the value 
of sterling, and examines how the Fund should react to warnings of a 
sharp fall in markets. The report also proposes an amendment to the 
Statement of Investment Principles.   
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Martin Spriggs, Head 
of Exchequer and Investment 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1472 
martin.spriggs@brent.gov.uk 

 

     



 

 

11 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

12 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee is 
on 28 September 2010. 
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 23 February 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor HB Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Hashmi and 
Patel together with Ashok Patel (non-voting co-opted member) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors CJ Patel and Fraser 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
None.  
 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. Report from AllianceBernstein Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed Anthony Bor (AB - Senior Portfolio Manager) and 
Douglas Stewart (DS - Director of Client Relations) of AllianceBerstein to the 
meeting. AB pointed out that the fund returned 4.8% in the fourth quarter, and 
28.1% for the year ended December 2009. He continued that the absolute return for 
the year was -4.2% since inception. It is apparent that Alliance are performing 
better for Brent in absolute terms, but worse in relative terms, than they are for 
other clients. The house is in discussion with the Head of Exchequer and 
Investments to resolve the problem. With reference to their report previously 
circulated, AB stated that AllianceBernstein had continued to improve on 
performance despite market uncertainties and investor scrutiny for 
[...]
 attended the 
meeting to present an outline of work to be undertaken as part of the 2009/10 audit 
of the Pension Fund. PV stated that the audit plan would be based on the Audit 
Commission’s (risk based) approach to audit planning which would assess current 
national and local risks and improvement priorities. The fee for the audit as 
indicated in the Commission’s letter of 23 April 2009 would be £38,475. This figure 
assumed that the level of risks would not be significantly different from that 
identified when planning for the 2008/09 audit. 
 
PV outlined the main risks areas as follows: unquoted investments where there 
were risks around accurate valuation at year end; investment commitments where 

Page 2



 

 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

there were risks regarding completeness of disclosures in the accounts; and the 
requirement to ensure that Pension Fund accounts complied with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP). He drew members’ attention to the deadlines as 
set out in the report starting from the preparation of accounts by 30 June 2010 and 
ending with the issuing of the Audit Commission’s opinion by 30 September 2010. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked PV for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report on the Audit Commission’s outline of 2009/10 audit of the Pension 
Fund be noted. 
 
 

8. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2009  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that provided a summary of fund activity 
during the quarter ended 31st December 2009. The report also examined the 
actions taken, the economic and market background and investment performance 
together with comments on events in the quarter.  In outlining the main points within 
the report, the Head of Exchequer and Investments Martin Spriggs (MS) stated that 
the Fund had grown in value from £418m to £431m and outperformed its 
benchmark over the quarter by 0.4% mainly as a result of its improved performance 
in equities, fixed interest and hedge funds. The Fund underperformed the average 
local authority fund (-0.1%), as a result of lower exposure to equities. Over one 
year, the Fund had underperformed its benchmark (-1.1%) mainly as a result of 
poor returns in private equity and underperformed the average fund (-2.1%) as a 
result of lower exposure to equities 
 
MS highlighted the main changes during the quarter which included £7.6m invested 
in private equity and £0.5m in UK property. Since the end of the quarter there had 
also been further investment in private equity (£1.1m) and infrastructure (£0.6m), and 
sales of UK equities (£5.2m). He added that although the Fund was currently 
overweight in UK equities and underweight in overseas equities and property, 
appropriate steps were being taken to correct any imbalance. 
 
Valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser) gave an overview on the economic and 
market background. He commented that data in January confirmed that the 
economies of the principal industrialised countries, except the UK, had recovered at 
a pace that could not have been envisaged a year ago. He continued that against 
this optimistic background, concerns were being expressed about the size of the 
fiscal deficits of those countries whose economies were boosted by continuing 
quantitative easing programmes.  He commented that investors and economists 
would continue to watch out for the possibility that interest rates would have to rise, 
that inflation may re-emerge and that high rates of unemployment may continue for 
longer than expected. He drew members’ attention to a sobering assessment 
contained in a warning by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) that the 
industrialised world could face 10 years of spending cuts and tax rises and that 
public finances could experience a decade of contraction. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report from the Head of Exchequer and Investmen
[...]
al action was required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

12. Date of next meeting  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed at the Council’s 
Annual meeting in May 2010. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
G CRANE 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 1 
 
 

  

 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee 

29 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended  

31 March 2010 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 31st March 

2010. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market background, and 
investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The main 
points arising are: 

a) Equity  and credit markets rose during the quarter. Economic growth is 
improving. 

b) The Fund has grown in value from £431m to £455m, and has outperformed its 
benchmark over the quarter (1.1%) mainly as a result of outperformance in 
UK equities, fixed interest, GTAA and private equity. The Fund 
underperformed the average local authority fund (-1.4%), as a result of lower 
exposure to equities. Over one year, the Fund has underperformed its 
benchmark (-0.9%) mainly as a result of poor returns in private equity offset 
by good stock selection, and underperformed the average fund (-6.3%) as a 
result of lower exposure to equities / higher exposure to alternative assets. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
 ECONOMIC AND MARKET BACKGROUND - QUARTER ENDED 31ST MARCH 2010 
 
3.1 All equity markets, rose during the quarter following the end of the the recession. 

The UK rose by 5%, USA 5%, Germany 8%, HongKong 10% and Japan by 5%. 
The UK ec
[...]
aid in shares) 
and may open the company to further takeover activity. The ‘star’ manager has 
since been reinstated as an analyst, but he is being investigated by the FSA and 
the episode reveals tensons within Gartmore. 

  
3.16 The Capital Fund for London has published its accounts for the year to 31st 

December 2009. Members will be aware that the Brent Fund committed up to £5m 
(currently £2.75m committed) to the private equity fund that invests in local small 

Page 12



 
 7 
 
 

and medium size enterprises (SMEs), and is underwritten for losses up to £15m by 
the Department for Trade and Industry. The current valuation of assets indicates 
that losses within the London Fund exceed £15m, so that Brent has a book loss of 
£538,000. The manager predicts that losses will be recovered over the long term, 
but progress is very slow in a volatile and difficult area. 

 
3.17 Members will be aware that the value of the investment in the Henderson PFI 

Secondary II Fund (Infrastrcture Fund) has fallen sharply. The Fund management 
has held a conference to update investors on progress. The chairman and chief 
executive pointed to progress / plans in the following areas:- 

 
a) Pension Fund – rising values, extra funding, increased exposure to bonds and 
steps to reduce risk should cap liabilities. The trustees are planning to close the 
fund to new accruals from 2011, and possibly to cap pension increases.  
 

b) Increased value of the projects that are under way by lifting the cash yield 
received. 

 
c) Built up capital to fund new projects / bids over the period to 2014. Before the 
takeover of Laings, the company undertook some £30m / £40m projects per 
annum. The target is £120m by 2010. Market research shows that the projects 
are available world-wide. Laings has an international presence and reputation, 
as well as a good record in converting bids to projects. 

 
d) The Fund has taken steps to reduce costs in such areas as tax, staff and 
insurance.  

[...]
onth both in the UK and globally.   The main 
features and investment influences were as follows:- 
 

• Within the UK there has been a fascination regarding the forthcoming General 
Election. The most obvious apprehension being the possibility of a hung 
parliament at a time when essential legislation needs to be speedily enacted. 

• Another concern has been the BP oil spillage in the Gulf of Mexico and the affect 
that it is likely to have both on the company itself and also on the price of oil. 

• Within the US, Barack Obama has an increasingly successful programme in 
bringing to account those financial institutions found to be the main culprits 
behind the sub prime financial disgrace. More recently, even Goldman Sachs 
have been pilloried by the Senate committee in an attempt to establish their 
exact role at the time of the financial crisis.There is little doubt that the Senate 
will give its closest attention to the last leg of the Financial Regulation Bill. 

• In Europe there has been close attention to the day to day events within the 
hugely indebted country of Greece. The greatest concerns being amongst the 
substantial holders of Greek bonds within the European banking system and also 
those that fear that Greece might infect some of the other weak Eurozone 
nations like Portugal, Spain and Ireland. Although the current situation with 
regard to Greece is understandably dire, it is in all Eurozone governments’ and 
central banks’ interests to keep Europe intact and not to severely set back the 
integration process which has been going on for some 50 years. It will be a very 
great challenge for George Papandreou, the Greek Prime Minister, in the near 
future, to impose the very austere measures that his country so urgently needs 
without being impeded by public outrage.  

• As if the above concerns were not enough the Icelandic volcano Eyjafjallajὃkull 
chose to cover a substantial part of the UK and Europe with a large amount of 
ash, thus causing 
[...]
now and the year end”. Prospects for other asset classes 
remain broadly unchanged.  Very soon in the UK we shall know the political colour of 
the General Election and will learn, for the first time, the proposed measures and 
timetable for curing the country’s ills not the least of which will be the UK’s massive 
fiscal deficit. Most certainly the citizens of this country will necessarily have to suffer an 
austerity programme with a capital A lasting several years. It will be interesting to 
assess whether the current level of the stock market has sufficiently discounted this 
harsh reality. On the currency front it seems reasonable to suggest that both Sterling 
and the Euro seem likely to weaken against the US$ between now and the year end 
with the General Election aftermath affecting the former and the indebtedness of the 
weaker Eurozone economies affecting the latter. 

Valentine Furniss FCSI 
6th May 2010 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

  
 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
29 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Pension Fund Accounts 2009/10 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report introduces the draft Pension Fund accounts for 2009/10. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the accounts. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) introduced 

regulations in June 2007 requiring each local government pension fund to produce 
a separate annual report and accounts. Members will be aware that the Brent 
Pension Fund has produced a separate Annual Report and Accounts for many 
years. 

 
3.2 In 2009, the DCLG issued regulations to include a number of existing documents, 

and additional information, as follows:- 
 

a) Governance Compliance Statement, Funding Strategy Statement, Statement of 
Investment Principles, and Communication Policy Statement.  

b) Fund account and net asset statement.  
c) Investment policy and review of performance. 
d) Administration arrangements. This appears to refer to the governance of the 

Pension Fund. A statement, largely based on the Brent Council Annual 
Governance Statement is attached as Appendix 1. 

e) Statement by the Actuary on the level of funding. 
 
3.3 CIPFA has issued draft guidance on the production of annual reports and accounts. 

The Brent Fund report for 2008/09 complied with the guidance, and it is intended 
that the 2009/10 report will be similarly compliant. 

 
3.4 The draft 2009/10 Accounts are attached as Appendix 2. The main items to note 

are as follows:- 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



2 

a) The value of contributions to the Fund has continued to rise in 2009/10. 
However, pay freezes and declining staff numbers are likely to reduce the value 
of contributions in future years. 

b) The value of benefits payable – both pensions and lump sums - has risen 
sharply in 2009/10. Again, staff reductions in 2009/10 are likely to continue this 
trend. 

c) On the basis of a) and b) above, additional cash balances into the fund for 
investment are likely to be reduced. However, there is likely to continue to be a 
surplus of income (contributions and investment income) over expenditure on 
benefits that will support increased exposure to asset classes that have future 
commitments, such as private equity and infrastructure.  

d) Whereas both 2007/08 and 2008/09 saw sharp falls in the value of investments, 
2009/10 witnessed bull markets in most asset classes. However, the FRS17 
statements for employers show that accounting deficits rose sharply during 
2009/10 as a result of a lower discount rate for the liabilities for the Fund. This 
indicates the major financial pressures on defined benefit pension schemes that 
will be reflected in part in the Actuarial Valuation being undertaken at present. 

 
3.5 The final 2009/10 report and accounts will be presented to the Sub Committee in 

September. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Th
[...]
 due    
  Employers 381  569 
  Employees 110  92 
Additional voluntary contributions 3  2 
Other miscellaneous debtors 358  308 
 852  971 
    
 
 
12  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

   

Management / advisor’s fees (176)  (222) 
    
Accrued expenses (1,305)  (46) 

 (1,481)  (268) 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
29 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Business and training plans for 2010/11, and business plans to 
2011/13 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The plans outline the planned activities of the Pension Fund Sub Committee 
for the year to February 2011, and the three years to February 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to comment on and agree the plans, and raise any 
training issues that require further consideration. 

 
3 DETAIL 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The Myners Report on UK Institutional Investment recommended that trustees 

prepare a forward-looking business plan. The Sub Committee has prepared a 
detailed annual plan since 1999. It is suggested that a three year strategic 
plan will enable long-term issues, such as asset allocation reviews and the 
Actuarial Valuation, to be included. The review of progress with implementing 
the Myners’ report identified that trustee learning and development was a 
priority, and that the Chair of the Board of Trustees had a role in ensuring that 
trustees were fully trained. 

 
3.2 Members discussed learning and development at their meeting on 3rd March 

2009. It was agreed that there would be a combination of occasional 
afternoon two hour seminars, additional training sessions to be held in the 
evening and the inclusion of a designated training item on the agenda of sub 
committee meetings. To date there have been items on the Actuarial 
Valuation, Fixed Interest investment and Investment Management fees, but 
the session on property investment was delayed by the change in 
managemen
[...]


 
9. CONTACT OFFICERS 

 
9.1 Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact the Exchequer and 

Investment Section, Brent Financial Services, on 020 8937 1472/74 at Brent 
Town Hall. 
 
 

DUNCAN McLEOD 
Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

MARTIN SPRIGGS 
Head of Exchequer and Investment  

 
 

Page 66



 
 

Pension Fund Sub Committee 
29 June 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

CIPFA Pensions Panel – Knowledge and Skills Framework  

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The report details the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework and proposes 
a response to it. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to comment on the suggestions in paragraph 3.8 and to 
agree the preparation of a questionnaire. 

 
3 DETAIL 
 

Background 
 
3.1 Along with a number of other publications, CIPFA has recently published the 

Knowledge and Skill Framework to promote good governance in public sector 
pension scheme decision making bodies by providing a framework for the 
training and development of staff and members. 

 
3.2 It is apparent that the governance of pension funds has become more 

demanding and high profile in recent years. The complexity of the regulations, 
fund deficits, stakeholder interests and investment strategies has increased 
pressure on those involved. For example, fifteen years ago most funds had 
balanced managers who invested across a range of gilts, equities and 
property. Today, most funds have a number of specialist managers who 
invest in a much wider range of assets. Officers and members are required to 
understand a range of asset classes, legislation, accounting and audit 
requirements, procurement, actuarial practice, asset allocation, and the 
relationship of assets to fund liabilities. 

 
3.3 The Framework seeks to be:- 
 

a) A tool for organisations to assess whether they have the right skill mix to 
meet their scheme financial management needs and 

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



b) A 
[...]
 Director of  
Finance and Corporate Resources 

  Wards affected: 
ALL 

Urgent action on currency – amendment to Statement of 
Investment Principles 

 
 
 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report details the recent urgent reaction to concerns about the value of sterling, 

and examines how the Fund should react to warnings of a sharp fall in markets. The 
report also proposes an amendment to the Statement of Investment Principles.   

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the action taken and agree the new process in the 

Statement of Investment Principles.  
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Although the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources is empowered to act in 

the event of a threat to the financial health of the Pension Fund, this has usually 
been interpreted as concerns about a fund manager, rather than concerns about a 
sharp fall in markets, and hence a change to the  asset allocation of the Fund.  

 
3.2 However, there have been occasions where concerns have been expressed about 

the value of markets and the likelihood of a major correction. Although economic 
signals can easily be interpreted incorrectly, there are valuable signals such as:- 

 
a) Property yields falling too far, as in 2006. Comparisons to index linked yields, 

and to average long-term rental yields indicated that markets had become 
overheated. 
 

b) Dividend yields on equities can also fall too low. For example, IT, telephony and 
media stocks became hugely overvalued in 1999, leading to the crash of 2000. 

 
c) Bank lending can become excessive, as in the period to 2007. 
 
d) Market concerns about the value of sterling. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 

 
3.3 Members will be aware that, following advice from WM, a currency hedge of 75% 

was established by AllianceBernstein to protect the Fund against movements in the 
value of sterling. Unfortunately, in 2008 sterling fell sharply (by around 25%), so that 
currency gains from holding overseas stocks were lost. Performance, rela
[...]
d maintain sufficient contact with major shareholders to 
understand their issues and concerns, and communicate these to the board. 
 
Constructive Use of the AGM 
 
The board should use the AGM to communicate with investors and to 
encourage their participation. 
 
The company should ensure that votes cast are properly received and 
recorded. 
 
The chairman should arrange for the chairmen of the audit, remuneration and 
nomination committees to be available to answer the questions at the AGM 
and for all directors to attend. 
 
The company should arrange for the Notice of the AGM and related papers to 
be sent to shareholders at least 20 working days before the meeting.  

 
Institutional Shareholders 
 
Dialogue with Companies 
 
Institutional shareholders should enter into a dialogue with companies based 
on the mutual understanding of objectives. 

Page 94



 

 
Evaluation of Governance Disclosures 
 
Institutional shareholders should consider carefully explanations given for 
departure from this code and make reasoned judgments in each case. 
They should bear in mind the size and complexity of the company and the 
nature of the risks and challenges it faces. 
 
Shareholder Voting 
 
Institutional shareholders have a responsibility to make considered use of 
their votes, and to ensure that their voting intentions are put into practice. 

 
 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Monitoring Activity for the quarter ended 31 March 2010
	7 Pension Fund accounts 2009/10
	8 Work Programme for the Sub-Committee
	9 CIPFA Pensions Panel - Knowledge and Skills Framework
	10 Urgent action on currency - amendment to Statement of Investment Principles



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 29 June 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Crane, Brown, 
Hashmi and BM Patel 
 

 
 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Mitchell Murray and also from George Fraser 
and Mitchell Murray 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Report from Henderson Global Investors  
 
Jennifer Ockwell and Kevin Adams (Henderson Global Investors) were in 
attendance for this item and members had received a copy of the Investment 
Report for the quarter ended 31 March 2010.  Ms Ockwell began the session by 
giving a short introduction to bonds, for the benefit of new members to the 
committee followed by background information on the company and its portfolio 
strategy which had performed above the benchmark. 
 
Members raised questions on the fee structure, the prospects of interest rates rises, 
the Japanese market and the impact of a double dip recession should this occur in 
future.  Ms Ockwell advised that guidance booklets on fund management were 
available for members. 
 
Members thanked Ms Ockwell and Mr Adams for their presentation.   
 

4. Monitoring Activity for the quarter ended 31 March 2010  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources which summarised fund activity during the quarter ended 31 March 
2010. The Head of Exchequer and Investment, Martin Spriggs, advised that the 
fund had grown in value and had outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (by 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 29 June 2010 

1.1%) mainly as a result of outperformance in UK equities, fixed interest, GTAA and 
private equity.  The equity and credit markets had risen, economic growth was 
improving and the recession considered to have ended although a ‘double dip’ may 
still occur. Martin Spriggs outlined the main changes made to asset allocation and 
was pleased to report that the returns for the last three months of the year had been 
positive. Over one year, the fund had underperformed the benchmark. Martin 
Spriggs referred to the current valuation of assets within the Capital Fund for 
London which anticipated losses which would impact on the Brent Fund but which 
would be recovered over the long term. Finally Martin Spriggs reported on recent 
communication over the Henderson’s PFI Secondary II Fund. 
 
Members raised questions on options relating to the relative under performance of 
the fund and agreed that the situation should be closely monitored. Martin Spriggs 
advised that it was not unusual for private equity investments to make losses in the 
early stages but these should be recovered over the longer period.  
 
Valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser) gave an overview of the economic and 
market background. He suggested that if committee meetings scheduled 
approximately six weeks after the quarter end would allow information presented to 
be more relevant. He commented that the good equity returns masked poor 
performance in January. Index returns were also low. The situation in the Euro zone 
was cause for concern due to the fiscal deficit and disagreements between member 
states. Mr Furniss commented on the outcome of the recent general election and 
the coalition government’s announcement of a fixed four year term of office which 
would encourage stability. The government’s emergency budget would have 
widespread effects and he felt it would take a long time to halve the deficit. The 
committee discussed the current problems being experienced by BP in dealing with 
the oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico and the extent to which investors could be 
apprehensive. Members noted the effect on the income stream and BP’s decision 
not to pay dividends to share holders. Martin Spriggs advised of the extent of the 
Brent Pension Fund investment in BP and that options were being considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources be noted. 
 

5. Pension Fund accounts 2009/10  
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investment introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
accounts for 2009/10. He pointed out that audit fees had decreased by 10% and 
that the value of benefits payable (both pensions and lump sums) had risen.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

6. Business training plans for 2010/11 and business plans to 2011/13  
 
The committee considered the report which outlined the planned activities of the 
Pension Fund Sub Committee for the year to February 2011, and the three years to 
February 2013. Members agreed to contact the Head of Exchequer and Investment 
regarding attendance at the LGC Pension investment conference in September. 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 29 June 2010 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

7. CIPFA Pensions Panel - Knowledge and Skills Framework  
 
The report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources introduced the 
CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework which was designed to promote good 
governance in public sector decision making bodies. Members agreed with the 
proposal that a questionnaire be drafted to clarify items on which they may require 
additional skills or training. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted and agreement given to the preparation of a questionnaire 
to establish skill shortages or training requirements. 
 

8. Urgent action on currency - amendment to Statement of Investment 
Principles  
 
The committee considered the report from the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources which detailed the recent urgent reaction to concerns about the value of 
sterling, and examined how the Fund should react to warnings of a sharp fall in 
markets. The report also proposed an amendment to the Statement of Investment 
Principles.  Members agreed the proposals noting that in the event of future market 
concerns the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources would consult the chair, 
the independent adviser and investment managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the action taken by the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources in 

response to concerns earlier in the year over the value of sterling be noted 
and the new process in the Statement of Investment Principles be agreed; 

 
(ii) that any urgent action taken in future be reported to the next meeting of this 

committee. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 28 September 
2010. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


